

No. 13-193

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Free Speech Coalition, Free  
Speech Defense and Education Fund, Gun  
Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation,  
DownsizeDC.org, English First Foundation,  
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,  
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Conservative  
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Institute  
on the Constitution, Policy Analysis Center,  
and Constitution Party National Committee  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
March 3, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. PETITIONERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM CONCERNS THE LAWFUL ROLE OF OHIO IN THE FREE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS . . . . .	3
A. Respondents Misstate Petitioners’ First Amendment Claim as Fact-Based . . . . .	3
B. Petitioners’ First Amendment Claim Is, in Fact, Law-Based . . . . .	5
C. Petitioners’ Claim Rests Upon a First Amendment Bedrock Principle . . . . .	7
II. PETITIONERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM IS A RIPE CONTROVERSY . . . . .	9
III. FOR “PRUDENTIAL REASONS,” THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR DECISION . . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Laird v. Tatum</u> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	3
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	14
<u>N.R.A. v. Magaw</u> , 132 F. 3d 272 (1997) . . . . .	10, 12
<u>Pestrak v. Ohio Election Commission</u> , 926 F.2d 573 (1991) . . . . .	6
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) . . . . .	5, 7, 9
<u>Warshak v. United States</u> , 532 F.3d 521 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11, 12
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
<u>The Founders' Constitution</u> (Kurland, P. & Lerner, R., eds., Univ. Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	7, 8, 13, 14
